D1900000062

(Re	questor's Name)			
()	,			
(Ad	dress)			
((daisas)				
(Address)				
· ·				
(Cit	ty/State/Zip/Phone	e #)		
PICK-UP	WAIT	MAIL		
(Business Entity Name)				
(Document Number)				
Certified Copies	_ Certificates	of Status		
Special Instructions to Filing Officer:				

Office Use Only



900335848159



10/22/19--01003--011 **959.75

N CULLIGAN
DEC 3 0 2019

TRANSMITTAL LETTER

Department of State Division of Corporations P.O. Box 6327 Tallahassee, FL 32314

SUBJECT:	Juro Money Zero Ma	sturity ETF Affidavit to the Secretary of S	State	
	iginal and one (1) cop	y of the Declaration of Trust and a check fo	r:	
<u>FEES:</u> Declarat	ion of Trust	\$350.00		
<u>OPTIONAL:</u> Certified	I Сору	\$ 8.75		
FROM:	Nicolas Caggelari			
	Name (Printed or typed) 411 Walnut Street Unit 9419			
Address Green Cove Springs, FL 32043				
	904-599-4933	ty, State & Zip		
Daytime Telephone number				



November 7, 2019

NICHOLAS CAGGELARI 411 WALNUT STREET UNIT 9419 GREEN COVE SPRINGS, FL 32403

SUBJECT: JURO MONEY ZERO MATURITY ETF

Ref. Number: W19000098599

We have received your document for JURO MONEY ZERO MATURITY ETF and your check(s) totaling \$358.75. However, the enclosed document has not been filed and is being returned for the following correction(s):

A copy of the Trust must be attached to the Affidavit. Two or more persons must be named in the Trust. The signature must be notarized.

Please return your document, along with a copy of this letter, within 60 days or your filing will be considered abandoned.

If you have any questions concerning the filing of your document, please call (850) 245-6052.

Letter Number: 719A00023103

Neysa Culligan Regulatory Specialist II

www.sunbiz.org

AFFIDAVIT TO THE FLORIDA SECRETARY OF STATE TO FILE OR QUALIFY 870 020 23 FM 2: 33

Juro Money Zero Maturity ETF TITE T.

A	DECLARATION OF	TRUST	
In accordance with a Common Law Deck Board of Trustees o	Section 609.02 of the Flo arations of Trust, the und f Juro Money Zero Matu	orida Statutes, pertaining to lersigned, the Chairman of the rity ETF , a	
Florida	rida (Name of Trust)		
(State)	Trust hereby affirm	ns in order to file or qualify	
(State) Juro Money Zero Ma	aturity ETF	, in the State of Florida.	
(Na	me of Trust)		
1. Two or more per	sons are named in the Tr	ust.	
2. The principal add	411 Walnut Street	Unit 9419	
Green Cove Springs	, FL 32043		
Nicolas Caggelari 411 Walnut Street U 4. Acceptance by the agent to accept so at the place design.	ervice of process for the a	ings, FL 32043 Ing been named as registered above named Declaration of Trust hereby accept the appointment as	
lagydy		F J	
<i>i</i> /	(Signature of Registere	d Agent)	
	h the association propose Lyph Name: Nacons (rect copy of the Declaration of es to conduct its business in	
	Filing Fee:	\$350.00 \$ 8.75 (optional)	

DECLARATION OF TRUST AND TRUST AGREEMENT

This DECLARATION OF TRUST AND TRUST AGREEMENT (this "Declaration of Trust and Trust Agreement"), between Juro Organization Irrevocable Trust, domiciled in the State of Florida, as sponsor (the "Sponsor"), and Juro System, Inc., a corporation organized under Wyoming State law, as trustee (the "Trustee").

WHEREAS, the Trust was formed under the Uniform Statutory Trust Entity Act (2009), as amended, (hereafter the "Uniform Act"), and the laws of Florida by execution and subsequent delivery of this Initial Declaration of Trust and Trust Agreement to Florida Department of State Division of Corporations on 10/15/2019;

WHEREAS, the Trust is subject to the Trust Deed of the Juro Organization, as evidenced in Appendix 1 hereto and incorporated into this Declaration of Trust and Trust Agreement;

WHEREAS, the Trust shall be required at all times to be a member of the Juro Organization in good standing with all membership dues to be paid, as applicable:

WHEREAS, the Trust is formed specifically for the purposes of being granted and assigned, by the Sponsor, the perpetual royalty totaling 17% of gross revenues of the Juro Revenue Sharing Program for further distribution to the shareholders of the respective series of shares of the Trust as defined in the Trust Deed of the Juro Organization in Appendix 1 hereto:

NOW, THEREFORE, the Trust will hold IN TRUST all Juro Digital Money, Juro Digital Assets, and any other assets that the Trust now possesses or may hereafter acquire from time to time in any manner and manage and dispose of the same upon the following terms and conditions. The Trust Estate shall be held in trust for the benefit of the Shareholders. Accordingly, the Sponsor and the Trustee hereby agree as follows:

ARTICLE ONE

Formation of the Trust; Definitions; General Interpretive Matters

Section 1.1 <u>Formation of Trust</u>.

a. The trust is known as "Juro Money Zero Maturity ETF" (the "Trust") in which name the Sponsor, the Trustee, the Administrator, the Custodian or other duly authorized parties may conduct the activities of the Trust only to the extent provided herein, make and execute contracts, and sue and be sued. Any name change of the Trust shall become effective upon the filing of a certificate, or certificate of amendment, as applicable, under the laws of Florida and in accordance to the Uniform Act reflecting such change. Any such action shall have the status of an amendment to this Declaration of Trust. In the event of any name change, the Trustee shall cause notice to be given to the Sponsor for further distribution to the affected Shareholders

- within a reasonable time after the implementation of such change, which notice will be deemed given if the changed name is reflected in any Registration Statement. The principal executive office of the Trust shall be 411 Walnut Street Unit 9419, Green Cove Springs, Florida 32043.
- b. The Sponsor has assigned, transferred, conveyed and set over to the Trust the sum of \$1, which amount constituted the initial trust estate. The trust estate ("Trust Estate") is held in trust for the Shareholders. It is the intention of the parties hereto that the Trust created hereby constitute a statutory series trust under Article 3 of the Uniform Act and that this Declaration of Trust and Trust Agreement constitute the governing instrument of the Trust. Pursuant to authorization granted to it under the Initial Declaration of Trust and Trust Agreement, the Trustee has executed and filed the Certificate of Trust with the Florida Secretary of State.
 - c. The purpose of the Trust is to invest in and hold Juro Digital Money and Juro Digital Assets for the benefit of the Shareholders, to receive the perpetual royalty of all gross revenues of the Juro Revenue Sharing Program as memorialized in the trust instrument of the Sponsor, to distribute the revenues received to the Shareholders less any trust operating expenses and liabilities on a monthly basis ("profit sweeps") whenever possible, and to engage in only those other activities necessary, advisable or incidental thereto.

Section 1.2 <u>Definitions</u>. Whenever used herein, unless otherwise required by the context or specifically provided:

- a. "Administrator" shall mean any entity who acts as administrator to the Trust pursuant to a written agreement with the Trust.
- b. "Authorized Participant" shall mean a market participant who (i) is a registered broker-dealer or other securities market participant such as a bank or other financial institution which is not required to register as a broker-dealer to engage in securities transactions. (ii) is a direct participant in the DTC, and (iii) has entered into an Authorized Participant Agreement with the Sponsor, subject to acceptance by the Transfer Agent. To facilitate the creation and redemption of Baskets. Authorized Participants may, but are not required to, establish a Juro Money Zero Maturity ETF custody account with the Custodian. Only Authorized Participants may place orders to create or redeem one or more Baskets:
- c. "Basket" shall mean a block of 1,000 Shares (or such other number of Shares that the Trust shall determine from time to time):
- d. "Certificate of Trust" shall mean the certificate of trust, as amended or restated from time to time, filed by the Trustee in the Office of the Secretary of State of the State of Florida in accordance with the Uniform Act to form the Trust, and in accordance to the laws of Florida:
- e. "Custodian" shall mean the Juro System, Inc. appointed by the Sponsor to serve as custodian of the Trust's assets pursuant to the Trust Custody Agreement between and among the Sponsor, the Trust and the Custodian, or any other entity who acts as custodian to the Trust pursuant to a written agreement with the Trust:

- f. "Digital Asset Network Fork" shall mean a substantial software modification to the Codex where the Trust's Assets are reflected which results in two or more competing and incompatible Codex implementations;
- g. "DTC" shall mean the Depository Trust Company. The DTC is a limited purpose trust company organized under New York law, a member of the U.S. Federal Reserve System and a clearing agency registered with the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission. The DTC will act as the securities depository for the Shares:
- h. "General Direct Action" shall mean an action, suit or other proceeding asserting a direct claim of any nature whatsoever (regardless of whether such claim (i) sounds in contract, tort, fraud or otherwise or (ii) is based on common law, statutory, equitable, legal or other grounds) where the harm alleged falls upon all Shareholders (and not an individual harm only to the Shareholder or Shareholders bringing such action, suit or other proceeding) on a pro rata basis and/or proportionally based on their interests in the Trust.
- i. "juro" shall mean any of the respective series of a type of a digital money or digital asset based on the Juro White Paper and the Juro Organization Trust Deed, as evidenced in Appendix 1 to this declaration of trust and trust agreement. Juro constitutes the assets underlying the Trust's Series of Juro Shares;
- j. "Juro" or "Juro Network" or "Juro System" shall mean the online, end-user-to-end-user network hosting the public, private, online and offline transaction ledgers, known as the Codex, and the source code comprising the basis for the protocols and cryptographic security governing the Juro Network:
- k. "Person" shall mean and include individuals, corporations, limited liability companies, partnerships, trusts, associations, joint ventures, estates and other entities, whether or not legal entities, governments and agencies and political subdivisions thereof, whether domestic or foreign, and any other "person" within the meaning of Section 102 of the Uniform Act:
- "Registration Statement" shall mean the Trust's registration statement or statements as filed with the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission, as from time to time in effect and shall include any prospectus or statement of additional information forming a part thereof;
- m. "Shareholder" shall mean a record owner of outstanding Shares:
- n. "Shares" shall mean units of fractional undivided beneficial interest in and ownership of the Trust which are issued by the Trust and named "Juro MZM Shares", or as each respective series of units of fractional undivided beneficial interest in and ownership of the Trust may be issued by the Trust and named by the Trust:

- o. "Sponsor's Fee" shall mean the fee paid by the Trust to the Sponsor in consideration for the Sponsor's duties and its assumption of the ordinary administrative and marketing expenses that the Trust is expected to incur. The Sponsor's Fee will accrue daily in Juro Digital Money Denominated in USD and will be payable in kind (in Juro) as provided pursuant to the Trust's Registration Statement monthly in arrears by the transfer of juro from the Trust Custody Account to the Sponsor Custody Account.
- p. "Transfer Agent" shall mean any entity who acts as transfer agent to the Trust pursuant to a written agreement with the Trust.
- q. "Trust Property" shall mean the juro and any other property that is from time to time owned or held by or for the account of the Trust under this Declaration of Trust and Trust Agreement.

Section 1.3 <u>General Interpretive Principles</u>. For purposes of this Declaration of Trust, except as otherwise expressly provided or unless the context otherwise requires:

- a. the terms defined in this Declaration of Trust and Trust Agreement have the meanings assigned to them in this Declaration of Trust and Trust Agreement and include the plural as well as the singular, and the use of any gender herein shall be deemed to include the other gender, and capitalized terms not defined in this Declaration of Trust and Trust Agreement have the meanings assigned to them in the Registration Statement of the Trust:
- b. accounting terms not otherwise defined herein have the meanings assigned to them in accordance with United States generally accepted accounting principles as in effect from time to time:
- c. references herein to "Articles", "Sections", "Subsections", "Paragraphs" and other subdivisions without reference to a document are to designated Articles, Sections, Subsections, Paragraphs and other subdivisions of this Declaration of Trust and Trust Agreement;
- d. a reference to a Subsection without further reference to a Section is a reference to such Subsection as contained in the same Section in which the reference appears, and this rule shall also apply to Paragraphs and other subdivisions:
- e. the words "herein", "hereof", "hereunder", "hereto", "hereby" and other words of similar import refer to this Declaration of Trust and Trust Agreement as a whole and not to any particular provision unless the context requires otherwise; and
- f. the terms "include," "includes" and "including" and any comparable term shall mean without limitation by reason of enumeration.

Section 1.4

The Trustee is appointed to serve as the trustee of the Trust in the State of Florida for the sole purpose of satisfying the requirement of Article 5 of the Uniform Act. It is understood and agreed by the parties hereto that the Trustee shall have none of the duties or liabilities of the Sponsor, Administrator or Custodian and shall have no obligation to supervise or monitor the Sponsor, Administrator or Custodian or any other Person or otherwise manage the Trust. The duties of the Trustee shall be limited to (i) accepting legal process served on the Trust in the State of Florida and (ii) the execution of any certificates required to be filed with the Secretary of State of the State of Florida which the Trustee is required to execute under the Uniform Act and the laws of the State of Florida. The Trustee shall provide prompt notice to the Sponsor of its performance of any of the foregoing. The Sponsor shall reasonably keep the Trustee informed of any actions taken by the Sponsor with respect to the Trust that would reasonably be expected to affect the rights, obligations or liabilities of the Trustee hereunder or under the Uniform Act.

ARTICLE TWO

Representations and Warranties

Section 2.1 Representations and Warranties of the Sponsor.

- a. The Sponsor hereby represents and warrants to the Trustee as of the date hereof, that:
 - i. The Sponsor is duly organized, validly existing and in good standing under the laws of the jurisdiction of its organization.
 - ii. The Sponsor has the full power and authority to enter into and consummate all transactions contemplated by this Declaration of Trust and Trust Agreement, has duly authorized the execution, delivery and performance of this Declaration of Trust, and has duly executed and delivered this Declaration of Trust and Trust Agreement.
 - iii. This Declaration of Trust and Trust Agreement, assuming due authorization, execution and delivery by the Trustee, constitutes a valid, legal and binding obligation of the Sponsor, enforceable against the Sponsor in accordance with the terms hereof, subject to (A) applicable bankruptcy, insolvency, reorganization, moratorium and other laws affecting the enforcement of creditors' rights generally, and (B) general principles of equity, regardless of whether such enforcement is considered in a proceeding in equity or at law.
 - iv. The execution, delivery and performance of the Sponsor of this Declaration of Trust and Trust Agreement will not violate, conflict with, result in a breach of, or constitute a default under (a) the organizational documents of the Sponsor, (b) any agreement or instrument to which the Sponsor is a party or by which it may be bound, (c) any law, any order or decree of any court or arbiter, or any order, regulation or demand of any federal, state or local governmental or regulatory authority, and (d) any order, decision, judgment or decree that may be applicable to the Sponsor or any of its affiliates or any of their properties.

- v. No consent, approval, authorization or order of any state or federal court or governmental agency or body is required for the consummation by the Sponsor of the transactions contemplated herein, except for those consents, approvals, authorizations or orders that previously have been obtained.
- b. The representations and warranties of the Sponsor set forth in this Section 2.1(b) shall survive the execution and delivery of this Declaration of Trust and Trust Agreement and shall inure to the benefit of the Trustee for so long as the Trust remains in existence. Upon discovery by any party hereto of any breach of any of the foregoing representations and warranties, the party discovering such breach shall give prompt written notice thereof to the other parties hereto. The Sponsor will be deemed to have made the representation and warranties of the Sponsor set forth in this Section 2.1(b) with respect to any future contributions of funds upon the effectiveness of such contribution.

Section 2.2 Representations and Warranties of the Trustee.

- a. The Trustee hereby represents, warrants and covenants for the benefit of the Sponsor, as of the date hereof, that:
 - i. The Trustee is a Wyoming corporation duly organized and validly existing under the laws of the State of Wyoming.
 - ii. The Trustee has the full power and authority to enter into and consummate all transactions contemplated by this Declaration of Trust and Trust Agreement, has duly authorized the execution, delivery and performance of this Declaration of Trust and Trust Agreement, and has duly executed and delivered this Declaration of Trust.
 - iii. This Declaration of Trust and Trust Agreement, assuming due authorization, execution and delivery by the Trustee, constitutes a valid, legal and binding obligation of the Trustee, enforceable against the Trustee in accordance with the terms hereof, subject to (A) applicable bankruptcy, insolvency, reorganization, moratorium and other laws affecting the enforcement of creditors' rights generally and the rights of creditors of banks, and (B) general principles of equity, regardless of whether such enforcement is considered in a proceeding in equity or at law.
 - iv. The Trustee's execution and delivery of, performance under and compliance with this Declaration of Trust and Trust Agreement, will not violate the Trustee's organizational documents or constitute a default (or an event which, with notice or lapse of time, or both, would constitute a default) under, or result in a material breach of, any material agreement or other material instrument to which it is a party or by which it is bound.
 - v. The execution, delivery and performance by the Trustee, in its individual capacity, of this Declaration of Trust and Trust Agreement do not (i) violate or contravene

- any judgment, injunction, order or decree binding on the Trustee or (ii) result in the creation or imposition of any lien attributable to the Trustee, in its individual capacity, on the Trust Estate.
- vi. No litigation is pending or, to the best of the Trustee's knowledge, threatened against the Trustee that, if determined adversely to the Trustee, would prohibit the Trustee from entering into this Declaration of Trust and Trust Agreement or that, in the Trustee's good faith and reasonable judgment, is likely to materially and adversely affect the ability of the Trustee to perform its obligations under this Declaration of Trust and Trust Agreement.
- b. The representations and warranties of the Trustee set forth in this Section 2.2 shall survive the execution and delivery of this Declaration of Trust and Trust Agreement, to the fullest extent permitted by law, shall inure to the benefit of the Sponsor for so long as the Trust remains in existence. Upon discovery by any party hereto of a breach of any such representations and warranties, the party discovering such breach shall give prompt written notice thereof to the other parties hereto.
- c. Any successor Trustee shall be deemed to have made, as of the date of its succession, each of the representations and warranties set forth in Section 2.2.

Except as otherwise provided in this Section 2.2, in accepting the trust hereby created, Juro System. Incis acting solely as Trustee hereunder and not in its individual capacity, and all Persons having any claim against the Trustee by reason of the transactions contemplated by this Declaration of Trust and Trust Agreement shall look only to the Trust Estate for payment or satisfaction thereof.

ARTICLE THREE Matters Pertaining to Shares of the Trust

Section 3.1 Division of Beneficial Interest.

The beneficial interest in the respective series of the Trust shall be divided into fully-identifiable and unique legal beneficiary interest units ("BIU" or "BIU's") of the respective series and shall be the Shares of the Trust and the respective series of the Trust. Each BIU shall be denominated in a fungible number of units which represent a proportional interest in the respective series. The BIU's issued by the Trust or any series of the Trust shall be the Shares of the respective series of the Trust in accordance to Exhibit 1 hereto and in accordance to the Juro Organization Trust Deed in Appendix 1 hereto. Each series of Shares shall be of a single class, and which may be issued or redeemed from time to time only in one or more whole Baskets in accordance with Article VI. Each series of Shares is entitled to the distribution of the perpetual royalty of gross revenues of the Juro Revenue Sharing Program as defined in the Trust Deed of the Juro Organization in Appendix 1 hereto, where said distributions will be on a pro rata basis to the Shareholdings of the respective series of Shares of the Trust. The Trust will issue and redeem the Shares in Baskets only to certain Authorized Participants on an ongoing basis and only in exchange for juro in accordance with Article VI. The Trust is authorized to issue an unlimited

number of Shares unless otherwise determined and subject to any conditions set forth, by the Sponsor or the Juro Organization Trust Deed. Subject to the further provisions of this ARTICLE III and ARTICLE VI, the Sponsor shall have full power and authority, in its sole discretion, (i) to authorize and cause the Trust to issue Baskets of Shares without limitation as to number to such Authorized Participants and for such amount of juro, at such time or times and on such terms as the Sponsor may deem appropriate. (ii) to divide or combine the Shares of the Trust into a greater or lesser number without thereby materially changing the proportionate beneficial interest of the Shares of the Trust in the assets held with respect to the Trust, and (iii) to take such other action with respect to the Shares of the Trust as the Trustee or the Sponsor may deem necessary or desirable to further the purpose of the Trust. The Trust shall not issue securities or other evidences of beneficial ownership of, or beneficial interest in, the Trust other than Shares issued in accordance with this ARTICLE III and ARTICLE VI.

Each Basket of Shares of the respective series of the Trust shall initially consist of 1,000 Shares. Each Share of a series of the Trust shall represent units of fractional undivided beneficial interest in and ownership of the Trust, and shall have no par value.

Notwithstanding any other provision of this Declaration of Trust and Trust Agreement, all Shares issued hereunder, including Shares issued in connection with a split or reverse split of Shares, shall be fully paid and non-assessable. Shares held in the Trust's treasury shall not confer any voting rights with respect to the Shares. Shares held in the Trust's treasury shall distribute any dividends or other distributions declared with respect to those Shares to the administrator of the Sponsor, Juro System, Inc., a Wyoming corporation established in accordance to the Juro Organization Trust Deed.

Section 3.2 Ownership of Shares.

The ownership of Shares shall be recorded on the books of the Trust or the Transfer Agent or similar agent for the Trust, which books shall contain the names and addresses of the Shareholders and the Shares held by each Shareholder. No certificates certifying the ownership of Shares shall be issued except as the Transfer Agent or the Sponsor may otherwise determine from time to time. The Sponsor (or the Transfer Agent, in consultation with the Sponsor), may make such rules as it considers appropriate for the issuance of Share certificates, the transfer of Shares and similar matters. The record books of the Trust as kept by the Trust or the Transfer Agent or similar agent, as the case may be, shall be conclusive as to the identity of the Shareholders and as to the number of Shares of the Trust held from time to time by each Shareholder. No Shareholder shall be entitled to receive payment of any distribution or to have notice given to such Shareholder of any meeting or other action in respect of the Trust until such Shareholder has given its address and such other information as shall be required to such officer or agent of the Trust as shall keep the record books of the Trust for entry thereof.

Section 3.3 Transfer of Shares.

Except as otherwise provided in the Trust's Registration Statement, Shares shall be transferable on the books of the Trust only by the record holder thereof or by his duly authorized agent upon delivery to the Sponsor or the Trust's Transfer Agent or similar agent of a duly executed instrument of transfer, together with a Share certificate if one is outstanding, and such evidence of the genuineness of each such execution and authorization and of such other matters as may be required by the Sponsor. Upon

such delivery, and subject to any further requirements specified by the Sponsor, the transfer shall be recorded on the books of the Trust. Until a transfer is so recorded, the Shareholder of record of Shares shall be deemed to be the Shareholder with respect to such Shares for all purposes hereunder and neither the Sponsor nor the Trust, nor the Transfer Agent or any similar agent or registrar or any officer, employee or agent of the Trust, shall be affected by any notice of a proposed transfer.

Section 3.4 Status of Shares and Limitations of Personal Liability.

Shares shall be deemed to be personal property giving only the rights provided in this Declaration of Trust and Trust Agreement. Every Shareholder by virtue of having become a Shareholder shall be held to have expressly assented and agreed to the terms hereof. The death, incapacity, dissolution, termination or bankruptcy of a Shareholder during the existence of the Trust shall not operate to terminate the Trust, nor entitle the representative of any such Shareholder to an accounting or to take any action in court or elsewhere against the Trust or the Trustee, but entitles such representative only to the rights of such Shareholder under this Trust. Ownership of Shares shall not entitle the Shareholder to any title in or to the whole or any part of the Trust Property or right to call for a partition or division of the same or for an accounting, nor shall the ownership of Shares constitute the Shareholders as partners. Neither the Trust nor the Trustee, nor any officer, employee or agent of the Trust shall have any power to bind personally any Shareholder, nor to call upon any Shareholder for the payment of any sum of money whatsoever other than such as the Shareholder may at any time personally agree to pay.

ARTICLE FOUR Powers and Obligations of the Trustee and the Sponsor

Section 4.1 Eligibility Requirements for Trustee.

The Trustee hereunder shall at all times satisfy the requirements of Section 501 of the Uniform Act and be authorized to exercise corporate trust powers under the laws of the jurisdiction of its organization, having a combined capital, surplus and undivided profits of at least \$25,000,000 and subject to supervision or examination by federal or state authorities. If such trust company or banking institution publishes reports of condition at least annually, pursuant to law or to the requirements of the aforesaid supervising or examining authority, then for the purposes of this ARTICLE IV the combined capital, surplus and undivided profits of such trust company or banking institution shall be deemed to be its combined capital and surplus as set forth in its most recent report of condition so published. In case at any time the Trustee shall cease to be eligible in accordance with the provisions of this Section 4.1, the Trustee shall resign promptly in the manner and with the effect specified in ARTICLE IX. The trust company or banking institution serving as Trustee may have normal banking and trust relationships with the Sponsor and their respective affiliates; provided that none of (i) the Sponsor, (ii) any Person involved in the organization or operation of the Sponsor or the Trust, or (iii) any affiliate of any of them, may be the Trustee hereunder.

Section 4.2 <u>Instructions or Directions Pursuant to E-Mail, Facsimile, or Other Similar Unsecured Electronic Methods.</u>

The Trustee agrees to accept and act upon written instructions or directions pursuant to this Declaration of Trust and Trust Agreement sent by the Sponsor, as the case may be, by unsecured or secured e-mail, facsimile transmission or other similar unsecured or secured electronic methods, provided that the Sponsor shall provide to the Trustee an incumbency certificate listing designated persons with the authority to provide such instructions, which incumbency certificate shall be amended whenever a person is to be added or deleted from the listing. The Sponsor shall confirm the receipt of any such instructions by the Trustee, and the Trustee shall have no liability for the failure to respond to any instructions or directions that it has not actually received. The Trustee shall not be liable for any losses, costs or expenses arising directly or indirectly from the Trustee's reliance upon and compliance with such instructions notwithstanding that such instructions conflict, or are inconsistent, with a subsequent written instruction (provided that the Trustee shall notify the sender of any such conflict or inconsistency before acting thereon). The Sponsor agrees to assume all risks arising out of the use of such electronic methods to submit instructions and directions to the Trustee, including without limitation the risk of the Trustee acting on unauthorized instructions, and the risk of interception and misuse by third parties.

Section 4.3 Powers

The duty and authority to manage the affairs of the Trust is vested in the Sponsor, which duty and authority the Sponsor may further delegate, all pursuant to Section 103 of the Uniform Act. In furtherance of the foregoing, it is understood and agreed that all obligations, duties and responsibilities of the Trust under all documents to which the Trust is a party or otherwise has obligations shall be effected and undertaken by or at the discretion of the Sponsor, Administrator, Transfer Agent, or the Custodian, as applicable. To the extent that, at law or at equity, the Trustee has duties (including fiduciary duties) and liabilities relating thereto to the Trust or the Sponsor, it is understood and agreed by the other parties hereto and the Sponsor that such duties and liabilities are replaced by the duties and liabilities of the Trustee expressly set forth in this Declaration of Trust and Trust Agreement. The Sponsor (or any service provider authorized by the Sponsor or the Trust) is hereby authorized to execute and deliver each and every document on behalf of the Trust or any of them to which the Trust or Trustee is a party, and is authorized and empowered to execute and deliver, on behalf of the Trust or any of them, any and all other documents, to receive on behalf of the Trust, all notices, statements, reports, invoices, communications and other information to be delivered to the Trust under all such documents, and to make or cause to be made deposits and withdrawals from accounts of the Trust in accordance with the terms of this Declaration of Trust and Trust Agreement, provided that Trustee shall not be liable for any action of the Sponsor (or any such service provider to the Trust). The Sponsor (or any service provider authorized by the Sponsor of the Trust) is authorized and empowered to pay or cause such other Persons to pay out of the Trust Estate any amounts that are required to be paid by the Trust, including for the payment of fees, the reimbursement of expenses and the making of indemnity payments not otherwise payable by the Sponsor pursuant to this Declaration of Trust and Trust Agreement or as described in the Registration Statement.

Without limiting the foregoing, the Sponsor shall have the power and authority to cause the Trust (or to act on behalf of the Trust):

- a. To own juro, to store juro with the Custodian subject to the conditions set forth in the Trust Custody Agreement and to transfer juro in accordance with the Registration Statement:
- b. To compromise, arbitrate or otherwise adjust claims in favor of or against the Trust or any matter in controversy, including claims for taxes:
- c. To operate as a trust with the purpose for which the Trust was established as described herein, and exercise all the powers necessary or appropriate to the conduct of such operations:
- d. To employ one or more banks, trust companies or companies that are members of a national securities exchange as custodians of any assets of the Trust subject to any conditions set forth in this Declaration of Trust and Trust Agreement:
- e. Subject in each case to ARTICLE III and ARTICLE VI, to issue, sell, repurchase, redeem, cancel, retire, acquire, hold, resell, reissue, transfer, dispose of and otherwise deal in Shares pursuant to applicable federal law; to establish terms and conditions including any fees or expenses regarding the issuance, sale, repurchase, redemption, cancellation, retirement, acquisition, holding, resale, reissuance, disposition of or dealing in Shares; and to apply to any such repurchase, redemption, retirement, cancellation or acquisition of Shares any funds or property of the Trust:
- f. Subject to the terms of the trust custody agreement and the Registration Statement, in the event of an upcoming modification to the Bitcoin Network, the Ethereum Network, or the Ripple Network, (hereafter "Cryptocurrency Networks") that could potentially result in a Digital Asset Network Fork which would have an effect on one or more of the series of shares of the Trust, the Custodian, in consultation with the Sponsor, will elect to support the respective Cryptocurrency Network that has the greatest cumulative computational difficulty for the forty-eight (48) hour period following a given hard fork, in order to engage in transactions and the valuation of the respective underlying assets as they relate to the respective Juro MZM Shares Series, as and if applicable; and
- g. To enter into contracts and carry on any other activities in connection with or incidental to any of the foregoing powers or with the furtherance of the Trust's purpose.

To the fullest extent permitted by law, the Trust shall not in any way be bound or limited by any present or future law or custom in regard to investment by fiduciaries. The Trust shall not be required to obtain any court order to deal with any assets of the Trust or take any other action hereunder. Notwithstanding anything contained in this Declaration of Trust and Trust Agreement to the contrary, the Trust and the Sponsor shall not, and any other Person acting for or on behalf of the Trust shall cause the Trust not to: (i) acquire any asset other than juro; (ii) sell or otherwise dispose of Trust Property other than in order to pay expenses of the Trust, to facilitate the termination of the Trust or to facilitate a redemption in accordance with Article VI; (iii) have any power to or consent to any action that would vary the investment (within the meaning of Treasury Regulation section 301.7701-4(c)) of the Trust or the Shareholders or (iv) take any action or fail to take any action that would cause the Trust to fail or cease to qualify as a grantor trust for U.S. federal income tax purposes.

Section 4.4 Duties of Trustee: Limitation of Liability.

- a. The Trustee undertakes to perform such duties and only such duties as are specifically set forth in this Declaration of Trust and Trust Agreement. Any permissive right of the Trustee contained in this Declaration of Trust and Trust Agreement shall not be construed as a duty. The Trustee is authorized to execute and deliver such documents and any amendment thereto, in each case, in such form as the Sponsor shall direct in writing, and the approval by the Sponsor shall be evidenced conclusively by the Trustee's execution thereof.
- b. The Trustee, upon receipt of all resolutions, certificates, statements, opinions, reports, documents, orders or other instruments furnished to the Trustee that are specifically required to be furnished pursuant to any provision of this Declaration of Trust and Trust Agreement, shall examine them to determine whether they conform on their face to the requirements of this Declaration of Trust and Trust Agreement. The Trustee shall notify the Sponsor of any such documents which do not materially conform to the requirements of this Declaration of Trust and Trust Agreement in the event that the Trustee, after so requesting of the party required to deliver the same, does not receive satisfactorily corrected documents or a satisfactory explanation regarding any such nonconformities. The Trustee shall not be liable with respect to any action omitted to be taken until such corrected documents or satisfactory explanation is received.
- c. No provision of this Declaration of Trust and Trust Agreement shall be construed to relieve the Trustee from liability for its own grossly negligent action, its own grossly negligent failure to act or its own willful misconduct; further:
 - i. the duties and obligations of the Trustee shall be determined solely by the express provisions of this Declaration of Trust and Trust Agreement, the Trustee shall not be liable except for the performance of such duties and obligations as are specifically set forth in this Declaration of Trust and Trust Agreement, no implied covenants, duties (including fiduciary duties) or obligations shall be read into this Declaration of Trust and Trust Agreement against the Trustee and, in the absence of willful misconduct on the part of the Trustee, the Trustee may conclusively rely, as to the truth of the statements and the correctness of the opinions expressed therein, upon any certificates or opinions furnished to the Trustee and conforming to the requirements of this Declaration of Trust and Trust Agreement:
 - ii. the Trustee shall not be liable for an error of judgment made in good faith by an officer or employee of the Trustee, unless it shall be proved that the Trustee was grossly negligent in ascertaining the pertinent facts; and
 - iii. the Trustee shall not be liable with respect to any action taken, suffered or omitted to be taken by it in good faith in accordance with the direction of the Sponsor or any other person with the right to direct the Trustee.

Section 4.5 Payment of Expenses by the Trust.

The Trust shall pay the Sponsor's Fee as calculated by the Administrator. The Sponsor is authorized to pay or cause to be paid out of the Trust, all extraordinary, nonrecurring expenses, fees, charges, taxes and liabilities incurred or arising in connection with the Trust, including expenses and charges for the services of agents or independent contractors and such other expenses and charges as the Sponsor may, in its sole discretion, deem necessary or proper to incur.

Section 4.6 Trustee's Fees.

The Trustee shall be entitled to receive the amounts set forth in a separate fee agreement with the Trustee, for all services rendered by it in the execution of the trusts hereby created and in the exercise and performance of any of the powers and duties of the Trustee hereunder, which amounts shall be paid by the Sponsor promptly upon receipt of an invoice from the Trustee. The provisions of this Section 4.6 shall survive any resignation or removal of the Trustee and appointment of a successor trustee.

Section 4.7 Service Contracts.

- a. The Trust may enter into contracts with one or more Persons, to act as administrator, sub-administrator, transfer agent, or other agent, and as such to perform such functions as the Sponsor may deem reasonable and proper to further the purpose of the Trust, including, without limitation, valuation of assets, clerical and administrative functions, under such terms and conditions, and for such compensation, as the Sponsor may deem advisable. Without limiting the foregoing, the Sponsor may also authorize any administrator to employ one or more sub-administrators from time to time, any custodian to employ one or more sub-transfer agents upon such terms and conditions as shall be approved by the Sponsor.
- b. The Trust may enter into a contract or contracts with one or more Persons to act as underwriters, distributors or placement agents whereby the Trust may either agree to sell Shares of the Trust to the other party or parties or appoint such other party or parties its sales agent or agents for such Shares and with such other provisions as the Sponsor may deem reasonable and proper, and the Trust may from time to time enter into transfer agency, sub-transfer agency and or shareholder servicing contract(s), in each case with such terms and conditions, and providing for such compensation, as the Sponsor may deem advisable.
- e. Any contract of the character described in this Section 4.7 may be entered into with any Person, although one or more of the Trustee, officers, or Shareholders of the Trust may be an officer, director, trustee, shareholder, or member of such other party to the contract, or otherwise interested in such contract, and no such contract shall be invalidated or rendered voidable by reason of the existence of any such relationship, nor shall any Person holding such relationship be liable merely by reason of such relationship for any loss or expense to the Trust under or by reason of said contract or accountable for any profit realized directly

or indirectly therefrom. The same Person may be a party to more than one contract entered into pursuant to this Section 4.7 and any individual may be financially interested or otherwise affiliated with Persons who are parties to any or all of the contracts mentioned in this Section 4.7.

- d. The authority of the Sponsor hereunder to authorize the Trust to enter into contracts or other agreements or arrangements shall include the authority of the Sponsor to modify, amend, waive any provision of supplement, assign all or a portion of, novate, or terminate such contracts, agreements or arrangements. The enumeration of any specific contracts in this Section 4.7 shall in no way be deemed to limit the power and authority of the Sponsor as otherwise set forth in this Declaration of Trust and Trust Agreement to authorize the Trust to employ, contract with or make payments to such Persons as the Sponsor may deem desirable for the transaction of the business of the Trust.
- e. The Sponsor is further empowered, at any time and from time to time, to contract with any Person to provide such other services to the Trust as the Sponsor determines to be in the best interests of the Trust and in furtherance of the purpose of the Trust.

Section 4.8 <u>Determinations by Sponsor</u>.

The Sponsor may make any determinations it deems necessary with respect to the provisions of this Declaration of Trust and Trust Agreement, including the following matters: the amount of the assets, obligations, liabilities and expenses of the Trust; the amount of the net income of the Trust from capital gains or other sources for any period and the amount of assets at any time legally available for the payment of dividends or distributions; which items are to be treated as income and which as capital; the amount, purpose, time of creation, increase or decrease, alteration or cancellation of any reserves or charges and the propriety thereof (whether or not any obligation or liability for which such reserves or charges were created shall have been paid or discharged); the market value, or any other price to be applied in determining the market value, or the fair value, of any asset, property, currency, or commodity owned or held by the Trust; the number of Shares of the Trust issued or issuable; and the net asset value per Share.

Section 4.9 State of Florida.

Notwithstanding anything contained herein to the contrary, the Trustee shall not be required to take any action in any jurisdiction other than in the State of Florida if the taking of such action will (i) require the registration with, licensing by or the taking of any other similar action in respect of, any State or other governmental authority or agency of any jurisdiction other than the State of Florida by or with respect to the Trustee (as such or in its individual capacity); (ii) result in any fee, tax or other governmental charge under the laws of any jurisdiction or any political subdivisions thereof in existence on the date hereof other than the State of Florida becoming payable by the Trustee (as such or in its individual capacity); or (iii) subject the Trustee (as such or in its individual capacity) to personal jurisdiction in any jurisdiction other than the State of Florida for causes of action arising from acts unrelated to the consummation of the transactions by the Trustee contemplated hereby.

Section 4.10 Certain Matters Affecting the Trustee.

- a. The Trustee shall be under no obligation to exercise any of the duties or powers vested in it by this Declaration of Trust and Trust Agreement; or to make any investigation of matters arising hereunder; or to institute, conduct or defend any litigation hereunder or in relation hereto; or (except as provided in Section 4.4(b)) to make any investigation into the facts or matters stated in any resolution, certificate, statement, instrument, opinion, report, notice, request, consent, order, approval, bond or other paper or document, unless requested in writing to do so by the Sponsor; in each case, at the request, order or direction of the Sponsor, unless (in the Trustee's reasonable opinion) the Sponsor shall have offered to the Trustee reasonable security or indemnity against the costs, expenses and liabilities which may be incurred therein or thereby; and the Trustee shall not be required to expend or risk its own funds or otherwise incur any liability financial or otherwise in the performance of any of its duties hereunder, or in the exercise of any of its rights or powers, if it shall have reasonable grounds for believing that repayment of such funds or indemnity reasonably satisfactory to it against such risk or liability is not reasonably assured to it.
- b. The Trustee shall not be liable for any action reasonably taken, suffered or omitted by it in good faith and believed by it to be authorized or within the discretion or rights or powers conferred upon it by this Declaration of Trust and Trust Agreement.
- c. The Trustee shall not be required to give any bond or surety in respect of the execution of the trusts created hereby or the powers granted hereunder.
- d. The Trustee may execute any of the trusts or powers vested in it by this Declaration of Trust and Trust Agreement or perform any of its duties hereunder either directly or by or through agents, nominees, or attorneys-in-fact appointed with due care and shall not be responsible for any willful misconduct or negligence on the part of any agent, custodian, nominee or attorney-in-fact so appointed, and the Trustee shall provide notice to the Sponsor upon the appointment of any such agent, custodian, nominee or attorney-in-fact, provided that the appointment of any agent, custodian, nominee or attorney-in-fact shall not relieve the Trustee of any of its obligations or liabilities under this Declaration of Trust and Trust Agreement.
- e. Whenever in the administration of the provisions of this Declaration of Trust and Trust Agreement the Trustee shall deem it necessary or desirable that a matter be proved or established prior to taking or suffering any action to be taken hereunder, such matter (unless other evidence in respect thereof be herein specifically prescribed) may, in the absence of gross negligence, willful misconduct or bad faith on the part of the Trustee, be deemed to be conclusively proved and established by a certificate signed by the Sponsor and delivered to the Trustee, and such certificate, in the absence of gross negligence, willful misconduct or bad faith on the part of the Trustee, shall be full warrant to the Trustee for any action taken, suffered or omitted by it under the provisions of this Declaration of Trust and Trust Agreement upon the faith thereof.

- of Anything in this Declaration of Trust and Trust Agreement to the contrary notwithstanding, in no event shall the Trustee be liable for special, indirect, punitive or consequential loss or damage of any kind whatsoever (including but not limited to lost profits), even if the Trustee has been advised of the likelihood of such loss or damage and regardless of the form of action.
- g. In no event shall the Trustee hereto be liable for any failure or delay in the performance of its obligations under this Declaration of Trust and Trust Agreement or any related documents because of circumstances beyond its control, including, but not limited to, a failure, termination, or suspension of, or limitations or restrictions in respect of post-payable adjustments through, a clearing house, securities depositary, settlement system or central payment system in any applicable part of the world or acts of God, flood, war (whether declared or undeclared), civil or military disturbances or hostilities, nuclear or natural catastrophes, political unrest, explosion, severe weather or accident, earthquake, terrorism, fire, riot, labor disturbances, strikes or work stoppages for any reason, embargo, government action, including any laws, ordinances, regulations or the like (whether domestic, federal, state, county or municipal or foreign) which delay, restrict or prohibit the providing of the services contemplated by this Declaration of Trust and Trust Agreement or any related documents, or the unavailability of communications or computer facilities, the failure of equipment or interruption of communications or computer facilities, or the unavailability of the Federal Reserve Bank wire or telex or other wire or communication facility, or any other causes beyond its control whether or not of the same class or kind as specified above; provided, however, that the Trustee shall exercise commercially reasonable efforts to resume performance of its obligations hereunder as soon as practicable under the circumstances.
- h. The Trustee shall take such action or refrain from taking such action under this Declaration of Trust and Trust Agreement as it may be directed in writing by the Sponsor from time to time; provided, however, that the Trustee shall not be required to take or refrain from taking any such action if it shall have reasonably determined or shall have been advised by counsel, that such performance may involve the Trustee in personal liability or is contrary to the terms of this Declaration of Trust and Trust Agreement or of any document contemplated hereby to which the Trust is a party or is otherwise contrary to law. In the absence of bad faith, the Trustee shall have no liability for following any such instructions.
- i. The Trustee shall not have any obligation or duty to supervise or monitor the performance of any other Person and shall have no liability for the failure of any other Person to perform its obligations or duties under the agreements to which the Trust or the Trustee is a party or otherwise.
- j. The Trustee shall have no obligation or duty to monitor the Trust's obligations and duties under the agreements to which the Trust or the Trustee is a party or to ensure its compliance with the terms thereof. In addition, the Trustee shall not have any duty or obligation to manage, make any payment in respect of, register, record, sell, dispose of or otherwise deal with the Trust Property, or to otherwise take or refrain from taking any action under, or in connection with, any document contemplated hereby to which the Trustee or the Trust is a party, except as expressly provided by the terms of this Trust Agreement.

- k. It shall be the Sponsor's duty and responsibility, and not the Trustee's duty or responsibility, to cause the Trust to respond to, defend, participate in or otherwise act in connection with any regulatory, administrative, governmental, investigative or other proceeding or inquiry relating in any way to the Trust, its assets or the conduct of its business.
- Leach of the parties hereto hereby agrees and, as evidenced by its acceptance of any benefits hereunder, any Shareholder agrees that the Trustee in any capacity (i) has not provided and will not provide in the future, any advice, counsel or opinion regarding the tax. financial, investment, securities law or insurance implications and consequences of the formation, funding and ongoing administration of the Trust, including, but not limited to, income, gift and estate tax issues, insurable interest issues, doing business or other licensing matters and the initial and ongoing selection and monitoring of financing arrangements. (ii) has not made any investigation as to the accuracy of any representations, warranties or other obligations of the Trust under any of the documents to which the Trust is a party and shall have no liability in connection therewith and (iii) the Trustee has not prepared or verified, and shall not be responsible or liable for, any information, disclosure or other statement in any disclosure or offering document or in any other document issued or delivered in connection with the sale or transfer of Shares.

Section 4.11 Sponsor's Fiduciary Duty.

a. To the extent that, at law or in equity, the Sponsor has duties (including fiduciary duties) and liabilities relating thereto to the Trust, the Shareholders or to any other Person, the Sponsor acting under this Declaration of Trust and Trust Agreement shall not be liable to the Trust, the Shareholders or to any other Person for its good faith reliance on the provisions of this Declaration of Trust and Trust Agreement. The provisions of this Declaration of Trust and Trust Agreement, to the extent that they restrict or eliminate the duties and liabilities of the Sponsor otherwise existing at law or in equity are agreed by the parties hereto to replace such other duties and liabilities of the Sponsor. To the fullest extent permitted by law, no person other than the Sponsor and the Trustee shall have any duties (including fiduciary duties) or liabilities at law or in equity to the Trust and the Shareholders (including any Person that becomes a Shareholder) or any other person.

b. Unless otherwise expressly provided herein:

- i. whenever a conflict of interest exists or arises between the Sponsor or any of its affiliates, on the one hand, and the Trust or any Shareholder or any other Person, on the other hand; or
- ii. whenever this Declaration of Trust and Trust Agreement or any other agreement contemplated herein or therein provides that the Sponsor shall act in a manner that is, or provides terms that are, fair and reasonable to the Trust, any Shareholder or any other Person, the Sponsor shall resolve such conflict of interest, take such action or provide such terms, considering in each case the relative interest of each

party (including its own interest) to such conflict, agreement, transaction or situation and the benefits and burdens relating to such interests, any customary or accepted industry practices, and any applicable generally accepted accounting practices or principles. In the absence of bad faith by the Sponsor, the resolution, action or terms so made, taken or provided by the Sponsor shall not constitute a breach of this Declaration of Trust and Trust Agreement or any other agreement contemplated herein or of any duty or obligation of the Sponsor at law or in equity or otherwise.

- c. The Sponsor and any affiliate of the Sponsor may engage in or possess an interest in other profit-seeking or business ventures of any nature or description, independently or with others, whether or not such ventures are competitive with the Trust and the doctrine of corporate opportunity, or any analogous doctrine, shall not apply to the Sponsor. If the Sponsor acquires knowledge of a potential transaction, agreement, arrangement or other matter that may be an opportunity for the Trust, it shall have no duty to communicate or offer such opportunity to the Trust, and the Sponsor shall not be liable to the Trust or to the Shareholders for breach of any fiduciary or other duty by reason of the fact that the Sponsor pursues or acquires for, or directs such opportunity to another Person or does not communicate such opportunity or information to the Trust. Neither the Trust nor any Shareholders shall have any rights or obligations by virtue of this Declaration of Trust and Trust Agreement or the trust relationship created hereby in or to such independent ventures or the income or profits or losses derived therefrom, and the pursuit of such ventures, even if competitive with the activities of the Trust, shall not be deemed wrongful or improper. Except to the extent expressly provided herein, the Sponsor may engage or be interested in any financial or other transaction with the Trust, the Shareholders or any affiliate of the Trust or the Shareholders.
- d. To the fullest extent permitted by law and notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement or in any agreement contemplated herein or applicable provisions of law or equity or otherwise, whenever in this Declaration of Trust and Trust Agreement a Person is permitted or required to make a decision (a) in its "sole discretion" or "discretion" or under a grant of similar authority or latitude, the Person shall be entitled to consider only such interests and factors as it desires, including its own interests, and shall have no duty or obligation to give any consideration to any interest of or factors affecting the Trust, the Shareholders or any other Person, or (b) in its "good faith" or under another express standard, the Person shall act under such express standard and shall not be subject to any other or different standard. The term "good faith" as used in this Declaration of Trust and Trust Agreement shall mean subjective good faith as such term is understood and interpreted under Florida law.

Section 4.12 Commodity Pool.

The Trust will not hold or trade in commodity futures contracts regulated by the Commodity Exchange Act as amended from time to time and any rules or regulations promulgated thereunder (collectively, the "Act"). For the avoidance of doubt, the Trustee shall be indemnified in connection with any breach

of the foregoing in accordance with Article VIII. The Sponsor represents and warrants that it believes that the Trust is not subject to regulation under the Act and the Trustee is not required to register as a commodity pool operator under the Act.

Section 4.13 <u>Virtual Currencies</u>.

It is the intent of the parties that the execution, delivery and performance of the transactions contemplated by this Declaration of Trust and Trust Agreement will not result in the Trustee being required to obtain a license or make a registration under any federal or state law including rules pertaining to virtual currencies under Title 23. Part 200 of New York Codes, Rules and Regulations, the U.S. Commodity Exchange Act or any federal or state law regulating, money transmitters, money services business, providers of prepaid or stored value or similar entities, or virtual currency business.

ARTICLE FIVE Matters Pertaining to Shareholders

Section 5.1 Shareholders' Rights, Voting, Transferability and Splits.

All of the Shares of a respective series of the Trust are fungible units of the same class with equal rights and privileges. Each of the Shares is transferable, is fully paid and nonassessable and entitles the holder to vote on the limited matters upon which Shareholders may vote under the Declaration of Trust and Trust Agreement. The Shares do not entitle their holders to any conversion or pre-emptive rights or, except as provided below, any redemption rights or rights to distributions of revenues of a different series of Shares. Shareholders have no voting rights except in limited circumstances. The Sponsor will act to terminate the Trust upon the agreement of Shareholders owning at least seventy-five (75) percent of the outstanding Shares. If the Sponsor believes that the Share price in the secondary market for the Shares of a respective series of the Trust has risen or fallen outside a desirable trading price range, the Sponsor may direct the Transfer Agent to declare a split or reverse split in the number of Shares outstanding of the respective series of Shares and to make a corresponding change in the number of Shares constituting a Basket of said series of Shares.

Section 5.2 Amendments.

a. The Sponsor may, without the approval of the Shareholders, make such amendments to this Declaration of Trust and Trust Agreement which (i) are necessary to add to the representations, duties or obligations of the Sponsor or surrender any right or power granted to the Sponsor herein, for the benefit of the Shareholders, (ii) are necessary to cure any ambiguity, to correct or supplement any provision herein which may be inconsistent with any other provision herein or in the Registration Statement, or to make any other provisions with respect to matters or questions arising under this Declaration of Trust and Trust Agreement or the Registration Statement which will not be inconsistent with the provisions of the Declaration of Trust and Trust Agreement or the Registration Statement, or (iii) the Sponsor deems advisable, provided, however, that no amendment shall be adopted pursuant to this clause 5.2(a) unless the adoption thereof (A) is not adverse to the interests of the Shareholders; (B) is consistent with Section 4.3

- hereof; (C) does not affect the allocation of profits and losses among the Shareholders or between the Shareholders and the Sponsor: (D) does not adversely affect the limitations on liability of the Shareholders, as described in Section 3.4 hereof or the status of the Trust as a grantor trust for U.S. federal income tax purposes; and (E) does not contravene in any way with the Trust Deed of the Juro Organization in Appendix 1 hereto. Amendments to this document which adversely affect (i) the rights of Shareholders, (ii) the dissolution of the Trust pursuant to Section 10.5 below and (iii) any material changes in the Trust's basic investment policies or structure shall occur only upon the written approval or affirmative vote of Shareholders holding Shares equal to at least seventy-five (75) percent of the Shares of all series of Shares of the Trust.
- b. Notwithstanding any provision to the contrary contained in Section 5.2(a) hereof, the Sponsor may, without the approval of the Shareholders, amend the provisions of this Declaration of Trust and Trust Agreement if the Trust is advised at any time by the Trust's accountants or legal counsel that the amendments made are necessary to ensure that the Trust will qualify as a grantor trust for U.S. federal income tax purposes.
- c. Upon amendment of this Declaration of Trust and Trust Agreement, the Certificate of Trust shall also be amended, if required by the laws of Florida or the Uniform Act, to reflect such change. At the expense of the Sponsor, the Trustee shall execute and file any amendment to the Certificate of Trust if so directed by the Sponsor.
- d. No amendment affecting the rights or duties of the Trustee shall be binding upon or effective against the Trustee unless consented to by the Trustee in writing. No amendment shall be made to this Declaration of Trust and Trust Agreement without the consent of the Trustee if it reasonably believes that such amendment adversely affects any of the rights, duties or liabilities of the Trustee. The Trustee shall be under no obligation to execute any amendment to the Declaration of Trust and Trust Agreement or to any agreement to which the Trust is a party until it has received an instruction letter from the Sponsor, in form and substance reasonably satisfactory to the Trustee (i) directing the Trustee to execute such amendment. (ii) representing and warranting to the Trustee that such execution is authorized and permitted by the terms of the Declaration of Trust and Trust Agreement and (if applicable) such other agreement to which the Trust is a party and does not conflict with or violate any other agreement to which the Trust is a party and (iii) confirming that such execution and acts related thereto are covered by the indemnity provisions of the Declaration of Trust and Trust Agreement in favor of the Trustee and do not adversely affect the Trustee.
- e. To the fullest extent permitted by law, no provision of this Declaration of Trust and Trust Agreement may be amended, waived or otherwise modified orally but only by a written instrument adopted in accordance with this Section.

ARTICLE SIX

Net Asset Value, Creations and Redemptions

Section 6.1 Determination of Net Asset Value, Net Income, and Distributions.

The Administrator will calculate the net asset value per share ("NAV") of the Trust in accordance with the Registration Statement and the relevant provisions of the Declaration of Trust and Trust Agreement. the NAV determination rules in Exhibit I hereto, the Administration Agreement, the Transfer Agency and Service Agreement, and the Trust Custody Agreement (collectively, the "Trust Documents"). The following is a description of the material terms of the Registration Statement and Trust Documents as they relate to the determination of the Trust's NAV. On each day the Nasdaq Global Market is open for trading (each a "Business Day"), the Administrator will calculate the NAV of the Trust as measured at 4:00 p.m. Eastern Time using the respective methodology for each respective series Share defined in Exhibit I hereto (the "Respective Index") on each Business Day. The Sponsor will provide the Respective Index Price, which is publicly available, to the Administrator each day, or said delivery shall be automated by the respective data and information service providers which may be engaged by the Trust from time to time. The NAV of a respective Share series of the Trust is the asset value of the respective Trust series less its respective liabilities (which include accrued but unpaid fees and expenses) divided by the number of outstanding series Shares as of 4:00 p.m. Eastern Time each Business Day. The NAV of the entire Trust, if it is to be calculated, shall be the asset value of all of the collective series of the Trust less all of the collective liabilities (which include accrued but unpaid fees and expenses) divided by the number of outstanding Shares as of 4:00 p.m. Eastern Time each Business Day which such an NAV is requested to be determined by the Sponsor. Any determination that the Respective Index is unavailable or otherwise not an appropriate basis for calculating a Trust's series Shares NAV on a given Business Day would be based upon extraordinary criteria in which the operation of the respective exchange or Respective Index is disrupted or otherwise experiencing material calculation or reporting irregularities. In the event that the Sponsor determines that the Respective Index is not an appropriate basis for evaluation of a respective Shares series of the Trust on a given Business Day, the Sponsor will instruct the Administrator to use the spot price of the respective series as published by the Wall Street Journal for that Business Day as an alternative basis for calculating the Trust's NAV on that Business Day (an "Alternate Price"). If the Sponsor determines in good faith that neither the Respective Index nor an Alternate Price are reliable for calculating a respective NAV of any of the Trust's Shares series on a particular Business Day, including but not limited to situations where it does not reflect material information or events occurring between the time of calculation of such prices and the time the Trust's Shares are valued, the respective juro will be valued by the Sponsor using fair market value pricing as determined in good faith by the Sponsor and calculated by the Administrator. Determining the fair market value of a respective series of juro involves the consideration of a number of subjective factors and thus the prices for that class of juro may differ from the Respective Index or the spot price published in the Wall Street Journal. Factors the Sponsor may consider include the market price for the respective underlying asset of a series of juro on other Exchanges, or in other forums for which the prices of those respective assets are published publicly, recent significant transactions in the Codex where the USD exchange rate to the respective underlying juro asset can be readily ascertained (e.g., sales of items with widely available USD prices where the cost in the respective juro asset can be readily determined), movements in the price of other Digital Assets or flat currencies, movements in the price of other Digital Asset ETPs, global or regional political, economic or financial events, and other factors determined by the Sponsor in good faith. The Sponsor shall not be liable to any person for the determination that the Respective Index. Alternate Price, or an alternative basis for a fair market value of juro is not appropriate as a basis for calculation of the Trust's NAV provided that such determination is made in good faith.

The Sponsor will publish the Trust's NAV on the Trust's website as soon as practicable after its calculation by the Administrator. To the extent that the NAV has been calculated using a price per juro class other than the Respective Index for such Business Day, the publication on the Trust's website will note the valuation methodology and the price per juro class resulting from such calculation.

The Administrator's estimation of accrued but unpaid fees, expenses and liabilities will be conclusive upon all persons interested in the Trust and no revision or correction in any computation made under the Administration Agreement will be required by reason of any difference in amounts estimated from those actually paid.

Section 6.2 <u>Creations, Redemptions and Repurchases</u>.

The Trust will issue and redeem Shares from time to time, in accordance with the Registration Statement and the relevant provisions of the Trust Documents as they may be amended from time to time. The following is a description of the material terms of the Registration Statement and Trust Documents as they relate to the creation and redemption of the various series of the Trust's Shares as of the date of this Agreement (and which may change over time). The Trust is expected to issue or redeem Shares from time to time only in one or more whole Baskets. The Trust will issue and redeem the Shares in Baskets only to certain Authorized Participants on an ongoing basis. On a creation, Baskets will be distributed to the creating Authorized Participant by the Trust in exchange for the delivery to the Trust of the appropriate number of the respective juro class (i.e., juro equal in value to the NAV multiplied by the number of Shares in the Basket). On a redemption, the Trust will distribute the respective juro class equal in value to the NAV multiplied by the number of Shares in the Basket to the redeeming Authorized Participant in exchange for the delivery to the Trust of one or more Baskets. On each Business Day, the value of each Basket accepted by the Transfer Agent in a creation or redemption transaction will be the same (i.e., each Basket will initially consist of 1,000 Shares and the value of the Basket will be equal to the value of 1,000 Shares (or such other amount as determined by the Trust from time to time) at their net asset value per Share on that day). The Trust will not issue or redeem fractions of a Basket. Only Authorized Participants will be able to place orders to create or redeem Baskets. Authorized Participants must be (i) registered broker-dealers or other securities market participants, such as banks and other financial institutions, which are not required to register as brokerdealers to engage in securities transactions, and (ii) DTC Participants. To become an Authorized Participant, a person must enter into an Authorized Participant Agreement with the Sponsor on behalf of the Trust, subject to acceptance by the Transfer Agent, Authorized Participant Agreements provide the procedures for the creation and redemption of Baskets as well as the quantity of the juro class required for delivery or distribution for such creations and redemptions. An Authorized Participant Agreement and the related procedures attached thereto may be amended by the Trust and the Sponsor without the consent of any Shareholder or Authorized Participant. A transaction fee ("Transaction Fee") may be imposed to offset the transfer and other transaction costs associated with creation or redemption. Authorized Participants will not receive a fee, or any other form of compensation or inducement from either the Sponsor or the Trust, and no Authorized Participant has any obligation or responsibility to the Sponsor or the Trust to effect any sale or resale of the Shares.

The number of juro required for deposit with the Trust to create one or more Baskets initially is the equivalent of the net asset value of 1,000 shares per Basket. The number of juro required to create a Basket, or to be delivered upon the redemption of a Basket, will gradually decrease over time, due to the accrual of the Trust's expenses, the transfer of the Trust's juro to pay the Sponsor's Fee and the transfer of the Trust's juro to pay any Trust expenses not assumed by the Sponsor.

Authorized Participants may sell to other investors all or part of the Shares included in the Baskets they purchase from the Trust. The Initial Purchaser will not be subject to a Transaction Fee for the purchase of the initial Baskets issued to it in its capacity as the purchaser of such initial Baskets.

Subject to this Section 6.2, Shares may be redeemed or repurchased at their NAV which may be reduced by any Transaction Fee or other form of charge authorized by the Sponsor. NAV shall be determined as set forth in Section 6.1 hereof. Payment for Shares redeemed or repurchased shall be made in juro out of the assets of the Trust.

The Sponsor may require any Authorized Participant or group of Authorized Participants to redeem Shares for any reason as determined by the Sponsor, in its sole discretion. Any such redemption shall be effected at the redemption price and in the manner provided in this Article VI.

The Authorized Participants shall upon demand disclose to the Sponsor in writing such information with respect to direct and indirect ownership of Shares as the Sponsor deems necessary to comply with the provisions of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended (or any successor statute thereto), or to comply with the requirements of any other taxing authority.

ARTICLE SEVEN Tax Matters

Section 7.1 Tax Status of the Trust.

The Sponsor intends that the Trust shall be treated, for federal, state and local income tax purposes, as a grantor trust, and, notwithstanding anything contained in this Declaration of Trust and Trust Agreement to the contrary, neither the Sponsor nor the Trustee, nor any other Person acting for or on behalf of the Trust, shall take any action that is inconsistent with such treatment.

Section 7.2 Certain Costs.

The Sponsor shall pay out of its own funds any and all routine tax administration expenses incurred with respect to the Trust, but not including any professional fees or expenses related to audits or any administrative or judicial proceedings with respect to the Trust that involve the IRS or state, local or other taxing authorities, which extraordinary expenses shall be payable or reimbursable pursuant to Section 4.5.

ARTICLE EIGHT

Compensation and Indemnification of the Trustee

Section 8.1 The Trust hereby agrees to be primary obligor and shall indemnify, defend and hold harmless the Trustee and any of the officers, directors, employees, affiliates and agents of the Trustee (the "Indemnified Persons") from and against any and all losses, damages, liabilities, claims, actions. suits, costs, expenses, disbursements (including reasonable legal fees and expenses in connection with enforcement of its rights to indemnity hereunder and including the reasonable fees and expenses of counsel), taxes and penalties of any kind and nature whatsoever (collectively, "Expenses"), to the extent that such Expenses arise out of or are imposed upon or asserted at any time against such Indemnified Persons with respect to the performance of this Trust Agreement, the creation, operation or termination of the Trust or the transactions contemplated hereby; provided, however, that the Trust shall not be required to indemnify any Indemnified Person for any Expenses which are a result of the willful misconduct, bad faith or gross negligence of an Indemnified Person. If the Trust shall have insufficient assets or improperly refuses to pay an Indemnified Person within sixty (60) days of a request for payment owed hereunder, the Sponsor shall, as secondary obligor, compensate or reimburse the Trustee or indemnify, defend and hold harmless an Indemnified Person as if it were the primary obligor hereunder; provided, however, that the Sponsor shall not be required to indemnify any Indemnified Person for any Expenses which are a result of the willful misconduct, bad faith or gross negligence of an Indemnified Person. To the fullest extent permitted by law. Expenses to be incurred by an Indemnified Person shall, from time to time, be advanced by, or on behalf of, the Sponsor prior to the final disposition of any matter upon receipt by the Sponsor of an undertaking by, or on behalf of, such Indemnified Person to repay such amount if it shall be determined that the Indemnified Person is not entitled to be indemnified under this Agreement. In addition, the Sponsor shall (i) compensate the Trustee in accordance with a separate fee agreement with the Trustee and (ii) reimburse the Trustee for all reasonable expenses (including reasonable fees and expenses of counsel and other experts). Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Trust may incur certain extraordinary, nonrecurring expenses of the Trust that are not borne by the Sponsor, including the cost of indemnifying the Custodian in the event of losses resulting from a Digital Asset Network Fork pursuant to the terms of the Trust Custody Agreement among the Sponsor, the Trust and the Custodian.

Section 8.2

As security for any amounts owing to the Trustee hereunder, the Trustee shall have a lien against the Trust property, which lien shall be prior to the rights of the Sponsor or any other beneficial owner of the Trust. The obligations of the Sponsor and the Trust to indemnify the Indemnified Persons under this Section 8.2 shall survive the termination of this Trust Agreement.

ARTICLE NINE

Resignation and Removal of the Trustee

Section 9.1

The Trustee shall serve for the duration of the Trust and until the effective date of the Trustee's resignation. The Trustee may resign upon thirty (30) days' prior notice to the Sponsor which shall promptly appoint a successor. If no successor has been appointed by the Sponsor within such thirty (30) day period, the Trustee may, at the expense of the Trust, petition a court to appoint a successor trustee. Any Person into which the Trustee may be merged or with which it may be consolidated, or any Person resulting from any merger or consolidation to which the Trustee shall be a party, or any Person which succeeds to all or substantially all of the corporate trust business of the Trustee, shall be the successor Trustee under this Declaration of Trust and Trust Agreement without the execution, delivery or filing of any paper or instrument or further act to be done on the part of the parties hereto, except as may be required by applicable law. Any successor trustee appointed pursuant to this ARTICLE IX shall be eligible to act in such capacity in accordance with this Declaration of Trust and Trust Agreement and, following compliance with this ARTICLE IX, shall become fully vested with the rights, powers. duties and obligations of its predecessor under this Declaration of Trust and Trust Agreement, with like effect as if it was originally named as trustee. Any such successor trustee shall notify the Trustee of its appointment by providing a written instrument to the Trustee. At such time the Trustee shall be discharged of its duties herein. The respective obligations and responsibilities of the Trustee created hereby shall terminate after the payment of all claims, obligations and liabilities of the Trust pursuant to the instructions of the Sponsor as to the disposition of the assets in the Trust Estate. After payment to the Sponsor of all amounts held by or on behalf of the Trustee and required to be paid to the Sponsor hereunder on the termination of the Trust, the Sponsor shall provide written confirmation to the Trustee that the Trust has terminated.

- a. If at any time the Trustee shall cease to be eligible in accordance with the provisions of this Declaration of Trust and Trust Agreement, or if at any time the Trustee shall become incapable of acting, or shall be adjudged bankrupt or insolvent, or a receiver of the Trustee or of its property shall be appointed, or any public officer shall take charge or control of the Trustee or of its property or affairs for the purpose of rehabilitation, conservation or liquidation, then the Sponsor may remove the Trustee and appoint a successor trustee by written instrument, in duplicate, which instrument shall be delivered to the Trustee so removed and the successor trustee.
- b. The Sponsor may at any time, upon thirty (30) days' prior notice to the Trustee, remove the Trustee and appoint a successor trustee by written instrument or instruments, in triplicate, signed by the Sponsor or its attorney-in-fact duly authorized, one complete set of which instruments shall be delivered to the Trustee so removed and one complete set to the successor so appointed.
- c. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained herein, any resignation or removal of the Trustee and appointment of a successor trustee pursuant to any of the provisions of this

- ARTICLE IX shall become effective only upon acceptance of appointment by the successor trustee as provided herein.
 - d. Effect of Removal, Resignation, etc. of the Trustee. The declination to serve, resignation, removal of the Trustee, or all of them, shall not operate to annul the Trust or to revoke any existing agency created pursuant to the terms of this Declaration of Trust and Trust Agreement. As evidence of such vacancy, an instrument certifying the existence of such vacancy may be executed by an officer of the Sponsor, acting on behalf of the Trust, or by the Trustee. In the event of the declination, resignation, or removal of the Trustee within a short period of time and without the opportunity for the Sponsor being able to appoint a new Trustee, the Trust's Sponsor is empowered to appoint a new Trustee subject to Section 4.1 and this ARTICLE IX.

ARTICLE X Miscellaneous

Section 10.1 Entire Agreement.

This Declaration of Trust and Trust Agreement represents the entire agreement between the parties hereto with respect to the subject matter hereof, and supersedes all prior agreements and understandings between the parties, whether written or oral.

Section 10.2 Governing Law.

The validity and construction of this Declaration of Trust and Trust Agreement and all amendments hereto shall be governed by the laws of the State of Florida, and the rights of all parties hereto and the effect of every provision hereof shall be subject to and construed according to the laws of the State of Florida without regard to the conflicts of law provisions thereof; provided, however, that the parties hereto and the Shareholders intend that the provisions hereof shall control over any contrary or limiting statutory or common law of the State of Florida (other than the Uniform Act) and that, to the maximum extent permitted by applicable law, there shall not be applicable to the Trust, the Sponsor, the Trustee. the Shareholders or this Declaration of Trust and Trust Agreement any provision of the laws (statutory or common) of the State of Florida (other than the Uniform Act) pertaining to trusts which relate to or regulate in a manner inconsistent with the terms hereof: (a) the filing with any court or governmental body or agency of trustee accounts or schedules of trustee fees and charges. (b) affirmative requirements to post bonds for trustees, officers, agents, or employees of a trust. (c) the necessity for obtaining court or other governmental approval concerning the acquisition, holding or disposition of real or personal property, (d) fees or other sums pavable to trustees, officers, agents or employees of a trust, (e) the allocation of receipts and expenditures to income or principal, (f) restrictions or limitations on the permissible nature, amount or concentration of trust investments or requirements relating to the titling, storage or other manner of holding of trust assets, (g) the existence of rights or interests (beneficial or otherwise) in trust assets. (h) the ability of beneficial owners or other persons to terminate or dissolve a trust, or (i) the establishment of fiduciary or other standards or responsibilities or limitations on the acts or powers of trustees or beneficial owners that are inconsistent with the limitations on liability or authorities and powers of the Trustee or the Shareholders set forth or referenced in this Declaration of Trust and Trust Agreement.

Section 10.3 Counterparts.

This Declaration of Trust and Trust Agreement may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of which shall be an original, but all such counterparts shall together constitute one and the same agreement.

Section 10.4 Merger and Consolidation.

The Sponsor may cause (i) the Trust to be merged into or consolidated with, converted to or to sell all or substantially all of its assets to, another trust or entity; (ii) the Shares of the Trust to be converted into beneficial interests in another statutory trust (or series thereof); or (iii) the Shares of the Trust to be exchanged for units in another trust or company under or pursuant to any U.S. state or federal statute to the extent permitted by law. For the avoidance of doubt, the Sponsor, with written notice to the Shareholders, may approve and effect any of the transactions contemplated under (i) – (iii) above without any vote or other action of the Shareholders. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Sponsor shall not approve or effect any of the transactions contemplated under (i) – (iii) above if doing so would cause the Trust, its successor or other trust or company in which the Shareholders hold beneficial interests as a result of such transaction to fail or cease to qualify as a grantor trust for U.S. federal income tax purposes.

Section 10.5 Dissolution of the Trust.

The Trust may dissolve at the written direction of the Sponsor under the circumstances described in the Trust's Registration Statement. On and after the date of dissolution of the Trust and upon completion of the winding up of the Trust in accordance with the Uniform Act, Shareholders will be entitled to the distribution of the amount of Trust assets (paid in juro) represented by those Shares, upon (i) surrender of Shares then held, (ii) payment of the expenses of liquidation and termination and any fee to the Transfer Agent in connection with the surrender of Shares and (iii) payment of any applicable taxes or other governmental charges. Upon dissolution, the Trustee shall, at the written direction and expense of the Sponsor, file a certificate of cancellation in accordance with the Uniform Act and the laws of Florida, where applicable, and thereafter shall be released from any further duties or liabilities. Any remaining expenses of the Trust shall be paid by the Sponsor.

Section 10.6 Notices.

Any communications provided for or permitted hereunder shall be in writing and, unless otherwise expressly provided herein, shall be deemed to have been duly given when delivered to: (i) in the case of the Sponsor, Juro Organization, 411 Walnut Street Unit 9419, Green Cove Springs, FL 32043; (ii) in the case of the Trustee, Juro System Inc, 30 N Gould Street, Suite 4836, Sheridan, WY 82801; or (iii) as to each such Person (including, without limitation, a Shareholder) such other address, facsimile number and/or telecopy number as may hereafter be furnished by such Person to the other party hereto in writing. Unless expressly set forth herein to the contrary, any communication required or permitted to

be delivered to the Sponsor shall be deemed to have been duly given when mailed first class, postage prepaid, to the address of the Sponsor. Unless expressly set forth herein to the contrary, any communication required or permitted to be delivered to a Shareholder shall be deemed to have been duly given upon personal delivery, when mailed first class, postage prepaid, or if sent by facsimile or telecopy.

Section 10.7 Inspection of Records and Reports.

The Trustee shall have the right at any reasonable time to inspect all books, records, and documents of every kind and the physical properties of the Trust. This inspection by the Trustee may be made in person or by an agent or attorney, and the right of inspection includes the right to copy and make extracts of documents. No Shareholder shall have any right to inspect any account, book or document of the Trust that is not publicly available, except as conferred by the Trustee. The books and records of the Trust may be kept at such place or places as the Trustee may from time to time determine, except as otherwise required by law.

Section 10.8 Jurisdiction and Waiver of Jury Trial.

The Declaration of Trust and Trust Agreement and the rights of the Sponsor, Trustee, DTC (as registered owner of the Trust's global certificates for Shares) and Shareholders under the Declaration of Trust and Trust Agreement are governed by the laws of the State of Florida. The Trustee, each Shareholder and each Person beneficially owning an interest in a Share of the Trust (whether through a broker, dealer, bank, trust company or clearing corporation or an agent of any of the foregoing or otherwise), to the fullest extent permitted by law, including Section 308 of the Uniform Act, (i) irrevocably agrees that any claims, suits, actions or proceedings arising out of or relating in any way to the Trust or its business and affairs, the Uniform Act, this Declaration of Trust and Trust Agreement or asserting a claim governed by the internal affairs (or similar) doctrine (including, without limitation, any claims, suits, actions or proceedings to interpret, apply or enforce (A) the provisions of this Declaration of Trust and Trust Agreement, or (B) the duties (including fiduciary duties), obligations or liabilities of the Trust to the Shareholders or the Trustees, or of officers or the Trustee to the Trust, to the Shareholders or each other, or (C) the rights or powers of, or restrictions on, the Trust, the officers, the Trustee or the Shareholders, or (D) any provision of the Uniform Act or other laws of the State of Florida pertaining to trusts made applicable to the Trust pursuant to Section 105 of the Uniform Act, or (E) any other instrument, document, agreement or certificate contemplated by any provision of the Uniform Act, the Declaration of Trust and Trust Agreement relating in any way to the Trust or (F) the federal securities laws of the United States, including, without limitation, the securities or antifraud laws of any international, national, state, provincial, territorial, local or other governmental or regulatory authority, including, in each case, the applicable rules and regulations promulgated thereunder (regardless, in every case, of whether such claims, suits, actions or proceedings (x) sound in contract, tort, fraud or otherwise, (v) are based on common law, statutory, equitable, legal or other grounds, or (z) are derivative or direct claims)), shall be exclusively brought, unless the Trust, in its sole discretion, consents in writing to an alternative forum, in a Circuit Court of the State of Florida or, if such court does not have subject matter jurisdiction thereof, any other court in the State of Florida, whether State or Federal, with subject matter jurisdiction, (ii) irrevocably submits to the exclusive jurisdiction of such courts in connection with any such claim, suit, action or proceeding, (iii) irrevocably agrees not to, and waives any right to, assert in any such claim, suit, action or proceeding that (A) it is not personally subject to the jurisdiction of such courts or any other court to which proceedings in such courts may be appealed, (B) such claim, suit, action or proceeding is brought in an inconvenient forum, or (C) the venue of such claim, suit, action or proceeding is improper. (iv) consents to process being served in any such claim, suit, action or proceeding by mailing, certified mail, return receipt requested, a copy thereof to such party at the address in effect for notices hereunder, and agrees that such service shall constitute good and sufficient service of process and notice thereof; provided, nothing in clause (iv) hereof shall affect or limit any right to serve process in any other manner permitted by law, and (v) irrevocably waives any and all right to trial by jury in any such claim, suit, action or proceeding.

Section 10.9 Derivative Actions.

- a. No person who is not a Shareholder shall be entitled to bring any derivative action, suit or other proceeding on behalf of the Trust. No Shareholder may maintain a derivative action on behalf of the Trust unless holders of at least ten percent (10%) of the outstanding Shares join in the bringing of such action.
- b. In addition to the requirements set forth in Section 610 of the Uniform Act, a Shareholder may bring a derivative action on behalf of the Trust only if the following conditions are met:
 - i. the Shareholder or Shareholders must make a pre-suit demand upon the Sponsor to bring the subject action unless an effort to cause the Sponsor to bring such an action is not likely to succeed: and a demand on the Sponsor shall only be deemed not likely to succeed and therefore excused if the Sponsor has a personal financial interest in the transaction at issue, and the Sponsor shall not be deemed interested in a transaction or otherwise disqualified from ruling on the merits of a Shareholder demand by virtue of the fact that the Sponsor receives remuneration for his service as the Sponsor; and
 - ii. unless a demand is not required under clause (i) of this paragraph, the Sponsor must be afforded a reasonable amount of time to consider such Shareholder request and to investigate the basis of such claim; and the Sponsor shall be entitled to retain counsel or other advisors in considering the merits of the request.

Section 10.10 General Direct Actions.

a. To the fullest extent permitted by Florida law, the Shareholders' right to bring a General Direct Action against the Trust, the Sponsor and/or its Trustee is eliminated, except for a General Direct Action to enforce an individual Shareholder right to vote or a General Direct Action to enforce an individual Shareholder's rights under Sections 609 or 610 of the Uniform Act. To the extent such right cannot be eliminated to this extent as a matter of Florida law, then subsection (b) shall apply.

- . b. No Shareholder may maintain a General Direct Action unless holders of at least ten percent (10%) of the outstanding Shares join in the bringing of such action. In addition, a Shareholder may bring a General Direct Action only if the following conditions are met:
 - (i) the Shareholder or Shareholders has obtained authorization from the Sponsor to bring such General Direct Action unless an effort to cause the Sponsor to authorize such an action is not likely to succeed; and a demand on the Sponsor shall only be deemed not likely to succeed and therefore excused if the Sponsor has a personal financial interest in the transaction at issue, and the Sponsor shall not be deemed interested in a transaction or otherwise disqualified from ruling on the merits of a Shareholder demand by virtue of the fact that the Sponsor receives remuneration for his service as the Sponsor; and
 - (ii) unless a demand is not required under clause (i) of this paragraph, the Sponsor must be afforded a reasonable amount of time to consider such Shareholder request and to investigate the basis of such claim; and the Sponsor shall be entitled to retain counsel or other advisors in considering the merits of the request.

Section 10.11 Action Without a Meeting.

Any action required or permitted to be taken by Shareholders by vote may be taken without a meeting by written consent setting forth the actions so taken. Such written consents shall be treated for all purposes as votes at a meeting. If the vote or consent of any Shareholder to any action of the Trust or any Shareholder, as contemplated by this Declaration of Trust and Trust Agreement, is solicited by the Sponsor, the solicitation shall be effected by notice to each Shareholder given in the manner provided in Section 10.6. The vote or consent of each Shareholder so solicited shall be deemed conclusively to have been cast or granted as requested in the notice of solicitation, whether or not the notice of solicitation is actually received by that Shareholder, unless the Shareholder expresses written objection to the vote or consent by notice given in the manner provided in Section 10.6 above and actually received by the Trust within twenty (20) days after the notice of solicitation is effected. The Sponsor and all persons dealing with the Trust shall be entitled to act in reliance on any vote or consent which is deemed cast or granted pursuant to this Section and shall be fully indemnified by the Trust in so doing. Any action taken or omitted in reliance on any such deemed vote or consent of one or more Shareholders shall not be void or voidable by reason of timely communication made by or on behalf of all or any of such Shareholders in any manner other than as expressly provided in Section 10.6.

Section 10.12 Statutory Trust Only.

It is the intention of the parties hereto to create a statutory trust pursuant to the Uniform Act. It is not the intention of the parties hereto to create a general partnership, limited partnership, joint stock association, corporation, bailment, or any form of legal relationship other than a statutory trust pursuant to the Uniform Act. Nothing in this Declaration of Trust and Trust Agreement shall be construed to make the Shareholders, either by themselves or with the Trustee, partners or members of a joint stock association.

- 9. If there are any conflicts between this Trust Deed and the Trust Deed of the "Juro Organization", the provisions, terms, and conditions of the Trust Deed of the "Juro Organization" shall prevail.
- 10. If there are any conflicts between the provisions of the UNIFORM STATUTORY TRUST ENTITY ACT (2009), as amended, and the laws of Florida, then the UNIFORM STATUTORY TRUST ENTITY ACT (2009), as amended, shall prevail.
- 11. Until such time as the Trustee or Sponsor registers a certificate of declaration of trust with the Secretary of State of Florida, the Trust shall operate as a common-law trust under the laws of Florida.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Amended and Restated Declaration of Trust and Trust Agreement to be duly executed by their respective officers or representatives hereunto duly authorized, as of the day and year first above written.

Juro Organization Irrevocable Trust, as Sponsor:

By: Name:

Nivolas Caggelari

Title:

Juro Organization Trustee

Juro System, Inc. as Trustee:

Bv:

Name:

-lelene Birgií Caggela

Title:

Director

